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8 July 2021 
 
TO:  Julia Krog, Assistant Director, Planning & Building Services, County of Mendocino 

FR:  Mark Quattrocchi, FAIA 

CC: Jason Morse, Superintendent, Mendocino Unified School District 

 Darcy Kremin, Director, Rincon Consultants, Inc. 

RE: Mendocino High School, Temporary Campus 
 Mendocino County Project Number -  EM 2021-0005 
 QKA Proj. #1819.02 

  
 
Dear Ms. Krog; 

 

I am writing regarding the multi-phase renovations to the Mendocino High School and its required 

temporary portable classrooms during construction.  We request an Emergency Coastal Development 

Permit (CDP) for the temporary installation of four portable classroom buildings and one portable toilet 

building – see attached site plans and sample portable photo.  This emergency CDP is necessitated by the 

construction activities at the high school campus for the following reasons: 

• Student Safety: The significant school renovation requires relocation of students from the area of 

construction.  Keeping students safe from construction activities make providing temporary student 

housing an imperative.  

• Worker Separation:  Students and construction workers must be separated during construction.  The 

temporary classrooms ensure this separation is maintained. 

• Educational Program Disruption:  Relocating students away from construction activities into the 

temporary portable classrooms mitigates construction noise, dust, and other disruptions to student 

learning. 

• COVID-19:   Separation of students is made possible with the additional temporary classrooms and 

not overloading remaining classrooms. 

• Temporary Need:  These portable buildings are only required for the first two phases of school 

renovation commencing July 2021 and ending in July 2023 with the completion of phase two 

renovations.   
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As a public-school project, the temporary buildings are reviewed and approved for structural safety, 

accessibility, and fire/life safety by the California Division of State Architect (DSA).  We received DSA 

approval for the buildings as shown in the attached June 1, 2021 DSA approval letter and as shown with 

the DSA approval stamp on the attached site plans.   

 

Please let me know if you have comments or questions.   Thank you for your assistance on the Mendocino 

High School renovation projects. 

 

 

 

encl.  Portable site plans – DSA approved 
 6/1/2021 DSA approval letter 
 Photograph of similar portable classroom 
 
 



1. “DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT:

THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MEETS THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING

CODE (CBC) ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL

REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL

REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE POT WAS

EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT

THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT WITH THE CBC HAVE

BEEN IDENTIFIED AND THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING

THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS

PROJECT’S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS

INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY

NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT

THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION

THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP

ARE INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE

PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CBC COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE

NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES,

THE ITEMS SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS A

PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE

DOCUMENT.”

2. ALL STAIR EXTERIOR STAIR TREADS SHALL HAVE A  WARNING STRIP 2"

WIDE & PARALLEL TO AND 1" FROM NOSE IN CONTRASTING COLOR & SLIP

RESISTANT

REPRESENTS PATH OF TRAVEL

3. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT

EXCEED 1/2".  WHEN CHANGES DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH

A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2, EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES NOT

EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL. WHEN CHANGES IN LEVELS 

GREATER THAN 1/2" ARE NECESSARY, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE

REQUIREMENTS FOR CURB RAMPS.

NON-SLIP SURFACE (BROOM FINISH AT EXTERIOR CONC PAVING*), 

REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULES FOR INTERIOR FINISHES.

* HEAVY BROOM FINISH @ > 6% SLOPE, MEDIUM BROOM FINISH @ < 6%

SLOPE.

4. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF

TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.  ACCESSIBLE

PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING 

OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER

THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80".
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SITE PLAN

SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1" = 40 ' - 0 "

1

DSA 810

FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL

CONDITION MEANS AND METHODS RESOLUTION

4.

4a.

Emergency vehicle access roadways do not meet CFC requirements.

Acceptable Alternate: Emergency vehicle and personnel access as proposed

by the project architect is acceptable for providing fire suppression and

protection of life and property.

5.

5a.

Fire Hydrants: Number and spacing does not meet CFC requirements.

Acceptable Alternate: Number of fire hydrants and spacing as proposed by

the project architect is acceptable for fire suppression and protection of life and

property.

6.

6a.

7.

7a.

Fire Hydrants: Water flow and pressure are less than CFC minimum.

Acceptable Alternate: The available flow and pressure is acceptable for

providing fire suppression and protection of life and property.

Location of fire department connection(s) serving fire sprinkler systems or

standpipe systems does not meet CFC requirements.

Acceptable Alternate: The location of fire department connection serving the

fire sprinkler system and/or standpipe system is acceptable for providing fire

suppression and protection of life and property.

School District Acceptance of Acceptable Design Alternates

By signing this form, the school district acknowledges and accepts the proposed design as an alternative to California

Building Code (CBC) and California Fire Code (CFC) minimum requirements, as indicated by one or more of the conditions

indicated at items 4a, 5a, 6a or 7a, for providing fire and life safety protection of life and property.

Accepted by:

Signature:

LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY (LFA) INFORMATION

LFA Agency Name:

LFA Review Official:

Title:

Work Email:

LFA Reviewer’s Signature: Date:

Title:

Date:

ALTERNATE ACCEPTED

Yes No N/A N/R

Work Phone:

DGS DSA 810 (revised 01/30/20) Page 2 of 4

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA

1

A-1.2

MAY 26, 2021

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS FLS ACS

DATE:

✔ ✔ ✔

01-119505

06/01/2021
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Project: 

Total Scope of Project: 

Increment #: 

Application #: 

File #: 

Drawings and specifications for the subject project have been examined and stamped by the Division of the State 
Architect (DSA) for identification on                    . This letter constitutes the “written approval of the plans as to the safety 
of design and construction” required before letting any contract for construction, and applies to the work shown on these 
drawings and specifications. The date of this letter is the DSA approval date. 

Approval is limited to the particular location shown on the drawings and is conditioned on construction starting within one 
year from the stamped date. The inspector must be approved and the contract information, including the construction start 
date, must be given to DSA prior to start of construction. 

DSA does not review drawings and specifications for compliance with Parts 3 (California Electrical Code), 4 (California 
Mechanical Code), and 5 (California Plumbing Code) of Title 24. It is the responsibility of the professional consultants 
named on the application to verify this compliance. 

Please refer only to the boxes checked below which indicate applicable conditions specific to this project. 

Buildings constructed in accordance with approved drawings and specifications will meet minimum required 
standard given in Title 24, California Code of Regulations, for structural safety. 

Buildings or site improvements constructed in accordance with approved drawings and specifications will meet 
minimum required standard given in Title 24, California Code of Regulations, for fire and life safety. 

This constitutes the written approval certifying that the drawings and specifications are in compliance with state 
regulations for the accommodation of the disabled which are required before letting any contract for construction. 
(See Section 4454, Government Code.) 

Due to the nature of the building(s), certain precautions considered necessary to assure long service have not 
been required. In the condition as built, the building(s) will meet minimum required standards for structural, and 
fire and life safety. The owner must observe and correct deterioration in the building in order to maintain it in a 
safe condition. 

State of California  • Gavin Newsom, Governor  
California Government Operations Agency  

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
Division of the State Architect - 



Application #: 
File #:

Your attention is drawn to the fact that this application was submitted under the provisions of Sections 
39140/81130 of the Education Code which permit repairs or replacement of a fire damaged building to be made in 
accordance with the drawings and specifications previously approved by this office. The drawings and 
specifications approved for the reconstruction of this building conform to the drawings and specifications 
approved under application #               .   . 

Due to the nature of the poles, certain precautions considered necessary to assure long service have not been 
insisted upon. In their condition as built, they will meet minimum required safety standards; however, your 
attention is directed to the comparatively short life of wood poles. It will be the responsibility of the owner to 
maintain them in a safe condition. 

Bleachers or grandstands constructed in accordance with approved drawings and specifications will meet 
minimum required standards for structural, and fire and life safety. The owner should provide for and require 
periodic safety inspections throughout the period of use to ensure framing and other parts have not been 
damaged or removed. On bleachers or grandstands having bolts, locking or safety devices, the owner should 
require that all such components be properly tightened or locked prior to each use. 

The building(s) was designed to support a snow load of     pounds per square foot of roof area. Snow 
removal must be considered if the amount of snow exceeds that for which the building(s) was designed. 

Deferred Approval(s) Items: 

 

This project has been classified as    . An Inspector who is certified by DSA to inspect this class of 
project must be approved by DSA prior to start of construction. 

Please refer to the above application number in all correspondence, reports, etc., in connection with this project. 

Sincerely, 

for Ida Antoniolli Clair, AIA 
State Architect 

cc: 
Architect 



EXAMPLE IMAGE OF A PORTABLE CLASSROOM
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